## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 16, 2005

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY	)	
AUTHORITY (Des Plaines South),	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
v.	)	PCB 04-103
	)	PCB 04-119
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	(UST Appeal)
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	(Consolidated)
	)	
Respondent.	)	

## ORDER OF THE BOARD (by A.S. Moore):

On June 10, 2005, petitioner, the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss two consolidated underground storage tank appeals. The appeals concern the Des Plaines South Oasis, located at milepost 4.5, eastbound on the Northwest Tollway (I-90) in Des Plaines, Cook County. The Board grants the motion and closes both dockets, PCB 04-103 and PCB 04-119.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on June 16, 2005, by a vote of 5-0.

Durity In. Sunn

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board